









## Danger Level 1 - Low



Tendency: Constant avalanche danger  $\longrightarrow$  on Saturday 13 03 2021

## Currently there are favourable conditions mostly.

The backcountry touring conditions are mostly favourable. Individual avalanche prone locations are to be found especially in extremely steep terrain at high altitude and on very steep sunny slopes, in isolated cases also on very steep grassy slopes. Areas with glide cracks are to be avoided. As a consequence of snowfall and the moderate wind, fresh snow drift accumulations formed. This applies on very steep slopes at high altitude. The danger of small avalanches will increase but remain within the current danger level.

## Snowpack

The snowpack will be generally stable. The surface of the snowpack will freeze to form a strong crust and will soften during the day. In steep terrain there is a danger of falling on the hard snow surface. Isolated avalanche prone weak layers exist in the old snowpack, in particular on steep slopes above approximately 2400 m on shady slopes. At low and intermediate altitudes hardly any snow is lying.

## Tendency

The avalanche danger will persist.

